
#### Do you need to take special precautions?

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers or the Safe Drinking Water Hotline.

# Additional health effects you should know about:

Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing Copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing Copper in excess of action level over many years can suffer liver of kidney damage.

Elevated levels of Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from material and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials.

# Floyds Knobs Water Company Inc.'s Water & Money Saving Tips

- Don't let your water run while brushing teeth or shaving.
- Plant water-saving plants, trees, and shrubs. Use native plants that are drought resistant.
- At least twice yearly, check all faucets indoors and out. Most leaks are found in toilet tanks and outside spigots.
- Do not use a water hose in place of a broom on sidewalks and walkways.
- Wash cars efficiently. Do not leave the hose running while washing your car. Use a bucket with soap.

FLOYDS KNOBS WATER COMPANY TEST RESULTS - IN5222002										
Regulated Contaminants:										
Disinfectants and Disinfection By- products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG or MRDLG (Chlorine)	MCL or MRDL (Chlorine)	Units	Violation? Y / N	Likely Source of Contamination		
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	36.6	31.6 - 41.5	No Goal for Total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination		
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	41.0	36.0 - 45.0	No Goal for Total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination		
Chlorine	2020	1.0	1.0 - 1.0	MMDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes		
Coliform Bacteria	Collection Date	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination		
Total Coliform	2018	0	0	0		ppm	N	Naturally present in the environment		
Lead and Copper*	Collection Date	MCGL	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites over AL	Units	Violation? Y / N	Likely Source of Contamination		
Copper	2020	1.3	1.3	0.477	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems		
								Freezing of patural deposits: Corresion of household		

# FLOYDS KNOBS WATER COMPANY PUBLIC NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF LEAD AND COPPER SAMPLING IN 2020

## Lead and Copper Rule

Lead

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation	Violation Reason				
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2020	2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant during the period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
Plan for Compliance Twenty Lead and Copper samples will be collected between June 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021								

#### INDIANA - AMERICAN WATER COMPANY TEST RESULTS - IN5210005 Regulated Substances - Measured on the water leaving the treatment facilities Disinfectants and Collection Highest Level Range of MCLG or MRDLG MCL or MRDL Likely Source of Contamination Disinfection By-product Date Detected Levels Detecte (Chlorine) (Chlorine) Y/NHaloacetic Acids 2020 10.4 - 21.4 21.4 60 N ppb By-product of drinking water chlorinati (HAA5) Total Total Trihalomethanes lo Goal fo 2020 36.8 20.9 - 36.8 80 ppb 3v-product of drinking water chlorination (TTHM) Chlorine 2019 MMDLG=4 MRDL=4 1 41 0.91 - 1.53 N ppm Water additive used to control microbes Collection Highest Level Inorganic Range of Violation? **MCLG** MCL Units Likely Source of Contamination Y/N Contaminar Detected evels Detecte Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive that promotes strong Fluoride 2018 0.17 .17 - .17 ppm eeth: Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories Nitrate (measured as tunoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks 0.23 - 0.23 2020 0.23 10

Bacteria Results - Measured in the distribution system											
Substance	Year Sampled	MCL			MCLG		Highest Percentage of Positive Samples Detected Per Month		Violation	Typical Source	
Total Coliform Bacteria	2020	No more than 5% of be positive	· · ·			2.3%		N	Naturally present in the environment		
Lead and Copper*	Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 Perce		# Sites over AL	I Units I			Likely Source of Contamination	
Copper	2018	1.3	1.3	0.6	44	0	ppm	N		osion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood eservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems	
Lead	2018	0	15	NI	D	0	ppb			osion of natural deposits; Corrosion of household ambing systems	
*30 Sites were sampled for Lead and Copper.											